The above data is used in each case and the corresponding results are summarized as below:

Table 1: Results obtained in different cases
Case L T TP

1 38009.6871 16.9851 29.9999

2.1 38009.6871 16.9851 30.0001

2.2 38009.6871 16.9851 30.0001

3.1 31758.8441 16.0747 40.0001

3.2 31758.8441 16.0747 40.0001

3.3 31758.8441 16.0747 40.0001

Further, analysis of the result corresponding to decreasing demand and the maximum profit can be obtained in

case 1 & 2.

Fig.3: Convexity of TP w.r.t. L and T for case 1

T
P

Himani Dem et al / Dual Stage Trade Credit Policy for Integrated Inventory System

Journal of Contemporary Issues in Business and Government | Vol 27, Issue 3, 2021   1422

Fig.4: Convexity of TP w.r.t. L and T for case 2.1

Fig.5: Convexity of TP w.r.t. L and T for case 3.1

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analysis is performed corresponding to this particular value by shifting the parameters by 50% and

25% taking one parameter at a time and keeping all other parameters unchanged. Impact of various parameters

on replenishment policy is examined and summarized in table 2-5.

Table 2:  Effect of credit period ‘M1’

M1
L T TP

-50% 13.769484757843466 13.769484757843466 27290.74840786529

-25% 21.892838572287886 37.49999999899746 58868.91028844737

+25%

+50% 7.996110999014303`*^7 74.99999997248108 205511.58085913633

Table 3: Effect of demand sensitive parameter ‘a’

a
L T TP

-50% 16.985149276075948 29.999999998991687 19001.843598337302

-25% 16.985149276075948 29.999999998991687 28505.765397506064

+25% 16.985149276075944 29.999999998991683

+50% 16.985149276075944 29.999999998991683 47513.60899584354

Himani Dem et al / Dual Stage Trade Credit Policy for Integrated Inventory System

Journal of Contemporary Issues in Business and Government | Vol 27, Issue 3, 2021   1423

Table 4:  Effect of deterioration rate ‘θ’

θ
L T TP

-50% 17.108321885590325 29.99999999899848 38899.44581931822

-25% 17.061676839748102 29.999999998999336 38269.46494048082

+25% 16.877751063843313 29.999999998999183

+50% 16.731667938575946 29.999999999839275 37903.91087019982

Table 5: Effect of the coefficient of backordered demand ‘δ’

δ
L T TP

-50% 15.272034289356943 29.999999999 22882.24716938028

-25% 16.44296717048156 29.999999998949484 30381.109376609707

+25% 17.299646492579864 29.99999999899904

+50% 17.505332039703728 29.999999998992525 53389.40786861061

 Table 2 shows that the increase in credit periods results into increase in total profit of the integrated system.

It is quite justified because increasing credit period induces the retailer to buy more quantity which in turn

induces more profit.

 As the first credit period increases, the production rate decreases. During first credit period, no interest is

chargeable to the retailer. Therefore, in order to maintain his profit, the supplier manufactures less quantity

in more time. Hence, the production rate becomes smaller and lead time becomes larger.

 Table 3 shows the effect of increasing initial parameter ‘a’ of demand. High demand of manufactured entity